



Corporación América Airports S.A. Reports 1.6% YoY Increase in Total Passenger Traffic in August 2019

Passenger traffic up 9.0% YoY in Argentina and 15.0% in Armenia, partially offset by declines in Brazil and Italy

Luxembourg, September 19, 2019— Corporación América Airports S.A. (NYSE: CAAP), (“CAAP” or the “Company”) the largest private sector airport operator in the world by number of airports, reported today preliminary year-over-year passenger traffic growth of 1.6% in August 2019.

Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements Highlights

Statistics	Aug'19 ⁽¹⁾	Aug'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	4,257	4,106	3.7%	31,422	29,235	7.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	2,632	2,524	4.3%	18,619	18,709	-0.5%
Transit Passengers (thousands)	649	789	-17.8%	5,630	5,987	-6.0%
Total Passengers (thousands)	7,538	7,419	1.6%	55,671	53,931	3.2%
Cargo Volume (thousand tons)	32.1	31.2	3.0%	276.4	259.1	6.6%
Total Aircraft Movements (thousands)	77.1	79.9	-3.6%	574.3	587.6	-2.3%

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties

Passenger Traffic Overview

Total passenger traffic in August 2019 increased 1.6% YoY primarily reflecting growth of 9.0% in Argentina and 15.0% in Armenia, partially offset by declines in Brazil and Italy.

In Argentina, total passenger traffic increased 9.0% YoY, driven by growth of 11.0% in domestic passengers as a result of the continued good performance of new routes by existing and new airlines introduced during 2018 and 2019, together with a mix-shift to domestic from international travel by local passengers, further supported by an increase of 3.6% in international passenger traffic, signaling a slight recovery from the recent downward trend. In addition, Air Europa started a new flight connecting Iguazú Airport with Madrid, Spain, via Asunción, Paraguay. Moreover, Norwegian Air Argentina announced a new domestic route to Ushuaia, starting in September, further enhancing connectivity in the country while low-cost carrier Flybondi announced a new international route to Rio de Janeiro, Brasil, with three weekly flights, starting in October.

In Italy, passenger traffic declined 1.7% YoY, reflecting a drop of 3.4% in passenger traffic at Pisa Airport, mainly due to the reduction of operations by Ryanair due to adjustments in operational schedules. The suspension of Pobeda's route to Saint Petersburg and lower frequencies to Moscow also contributed to lower traffic at Pisa Airport. This was partially offset by growth of 2.4% at Florence Airport, reflecting additional flights to Paris, France, by Air France and, to a lesser extent, additional flights to Madrid, Spain, by Iberia.

In Brazil, estimated figures are disclosed given delays in the submission of information for 750 flights out of a total of 6,823 flights, due to information systems transition by third parties. Passenger traffic declined 14.5%, primarily reflecting the cessation of operations by a Avianca Brasil. Domestic passengers declined 9.9% while international passengers increased 28.3% according to the new methodology introduced by ANAC. In addition, Gol announced additional domestic flights from Natal Airport to Rio de Janeiro, São Paulo, and Brasilia, starting in December, while Latam Airlines Brasil announced additional flights from Natal to São Paulo beginning November. Moreover, Azul Airlines announced additional frequencies to Viracopos, Campinas, in December.

In Armenia, total passenger traffic increased 15.0%, benefiting from the addition of several new routes and frequencies during 2018 and 2019, and also reflecting the increase in flights from Russia to Armenia, given Russia's ban on flights to and from Georgia.

In Ecuador, total passenger traffic increased 0.2%, with international passenger traffic increasing 5.6%, mainly reflecting new flights by Jet Blue and Aeroméxico started earlier this year. However, Aeroméxico recently announced that it will discontinue this route starting October 2019. Traffic growth was also driven by the new route by Plus Ultra to Madrid, Spain, opened during July 2019. In addition, during August low-cost carrier Wingo Airlines started a new flight to Bogotá, Colombia operating from Guayaquil Airport. Moreover, Iberia announced a new route to Madrid, Spain, starting in December.

Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

Cargo volume increased 3.0% in August 2019, mainly as a result increases of 25.4% in Brazil and 19.1% in Italy, partially offset by declines of 7.4% and 13.0% in Ecuador and Armenia, respectively.

Aircraft movements decreased 3.6% in August 2019, mainly as a result of declines of 15.4% in Brazil and 2.0% in Argentina.

Summary Passenger Traffic, Cargo Volume and Aircraft Movements

	Aug'19	Aug'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var
Passenger Traffic (thousands)						
Argentina	3,821	3,507	9.0%	28,693	26,263	9.2%
Italy	902	917	-1.7%	5,569	5,599	-0.5%
Brazil ⁽¹⁾	1,467	1,717	-14.5%	12,464	13,403	-7.0%
Uruguay	173	171	1.0%	1,490	1,552	-4.0%
Ecuador	418	417	0.2%	3,053	2,939	3.9%
Armenia	400	347	15.0%	2,092	1,873	11.7%
Peru	358	344	4.1%	2,311	2,301	0.4%
TOTAL	7,538	7,419	1.6%	55,671	53,931	3.2%

(1) Preliminary data on 750 flights at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

Cargo Volume (tons)

Argentina	17,247	17,386	-0.8%	146,445	151,881	-3.6%
Italy	827	695	19.1%	8,494	7,469	13.7%
Brazil	6,823	5,439	25.4%	62,505	40,787	53.2%
Uruguay	1,980	2,044	-3.1%	16,923	17,532	-3.5%
Ecuador	2,933	3,168	-7.4%	27,044	26,951	0.3%
Armenia	1,773	2,039	-13.0%	11,606	11,336	2.4%
Peru	540	428	26.1%	3,340	3,193	4.6%
TOTAL	32,123	31,199	3.0%	276,357	259,148	6.6%

Aircraft Movements

Argentina	39,702	40,494	-2.0%	301,737	298,659	1.0%
Italy	8,379	8,467	-1.0%	53,583	53,049	1.0%
Brazil	13,370	15,809	-15.4%	106,054	123,376	-14.0%
Uruguay	2,084	2,362	-11.8%	20,071	22,871	-12.2%
Ecuador	7,423	7,147	3.9%	55,102	52,141	5.7%
Armenia	3,221	2,504	28.6%	17,636	15,886	11.0%
Peru	2,894	3,141	-7.9%	20,165	21,666	-6.9%
TOTAL	77,073	79,924	-3.6%	574,348	587,648	-2.3%

About Corporación América Airports

Corporación América Airports acquires, develops and operates airport concessions. The Company is the largest private airport operator in the world by the number of airports and the tenth largest based on passenger traffic. Currently, the Company operates 52 airports in 7 countries across Latin America and Europe (Argentina, Brazil, Uruguay, Peru, Ecuador, Armenia and Italy). In 2018, Corporación América Airports served 81.3 million passengers. The Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange where it trades under the ticker "CAAP". For more information, visit <http://investors.corporacionamericaairports.com>.

Investor Relations Contact

Gimena Albanesi

Email: gimena.albanesi@caairports.com

Phone: +5411 4852-6411

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	999	997	0%	20	138	-86%	70	74	-5%	1,089	1,209	-10%	114	181	-37%	9,771	11,650	-16%
Bariloche	233	199	17%	11	9	20%	0	0	-	244	208	18%	0	41	-100%	1,753	1,751	0%
Catamarca	5	6	-6%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-75%	5	6	-6%	0	12	-100%	159	201	-21%
C. Rivadavia	52	60	-14%	0	0	-	0	0	73%	52	61	-14%	88	102	-13%	828	897	-8%
Córdoba	223	198	13%	56	67	-16%	16	13	20%	295	278	6%	261	140	86%	2,663	2,931	-9%
El Palomar	158	70	125%	20	0	-	0	0	-	178	70	154%	0	0	-	1,147	654	75%
Esquel	5	4	32%	0	0	-	0	0	-14%	5	4	31%	0	0	-	82	62	32%
Ezeiza (1)	75	50	52%	909	749	21%	24	12	90%	1,008	811	24%	16,261	16,214	0%	7,249	6,432	13%
Formosa	11	11	-3%	0	0	-	0	0	-	11	11	-3%	15	22	-33%	207	206	0%
General Pico	0	0	-34%	0	0	-	0	0	-	0	0	-33%	0	0	-	398	688	-42%
Iguazú	137	101	36%	1	0	n.m.	2	0	n.m.	140	101	39%	0	0	-	1,116	940	19%
Jujuy	33	33	0%	0	0	-53%	0	1	-68%	34	35	-2%	10	10	0%	403	436	-8%
La Rioja	5	7	-16%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-100%	5	7	-16%	0	14	-100%	131	212	-38%
Malargüe	0	0	33%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	0	0	30%	0	0	-	21	37	-43%
Mar del Plata	27	33	-19%	0	0	-	1	1	20%	28	34	-18%	8	9	-15%	590	743	-21%
Mendoza	154	126	22%	38	48	-21%	2	2	-11%	193	176	10%	52	126	-59%	1,913	1,892	1%
Parana	6	6	6%	0	0	160%	0	0	-100%	6	6	6%	0	0	-	231	202	14%
Posadas	30	29	5%	0	0	400%	0	0	-100%	30	29	5%	32	29	11%	455	409	11%
Pto Madryn	8	9	-13%	0	0	-	0	0	-	8	9	-13%	0	0	-	92	62	48%
Reconquista	0	2	-83%	0	0	-73%	0	0	280%	0	2	-82%	0	0	-	329	403	-18%
Resistencia	23	28	-20%	0	0	-100%	3	0	2188%	25	28	-11%	34	48	-30%	337	388	-13%
Río Cuarto	4	4	-2%	0	0	-	0	0	-	4	4	-2%	3	4	-42%	70	73	-4%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	21	21	4%	0	0	-100%	1	1	13%	22	21	4%	43	45	-5%	302	251	20%
Río Grande	11	12	-10%	0	0	-	0	0	n.m.	11	12	-8%	32	19	66%	225	235	-4%
Salta	131	103	28%	5	5	-9%	5	1	502%	140	109	29%	90	107	-16%	1,317	1,045	26%
San Fernando	1	2	-69%	1	1	14%	0	0	-	2	3	-47%	0	0	-	3,893	3,520	11%
San Juan	17	16	9%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	17	16	9%	0	0	-	165	203	-19%
San Luis	6	9	-35%	0	0	-	0	0	-	6	9	-35%	12	26	-53%	94	159	-41%
San Rafael	6	5	12%	0	0	-	0	0	-	6	5	12%	1	0	-	411	370	11%
Santa Rosa	5	4	1%	0	0	-	0	0	-48%	5	5	1%	0	1	-36%	232	327	-29%
Santiago del Estero	13	15	-10%	0	0	-	0	0	-	13	15	-10%	13	18	-28%	240	276	-13%
Tucumán	84	78	8%	4	9	-58%	2	4	-57%	89	91	-1%	77	95	-19%	844	881	-4%
Viedma	3	3	6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	3	3	6%	0	0	-	55	110	-50%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	263%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	0	0	250%	0	0	-	258	79	227%
Termas de Río Hondo	1	2	-38%	0	0	-	0	0	-	1	2	-38%	1	0	289%	46	72	-36%
Bahía Blanca	28	35	-20%	0	0	-	2	2	-11%	30	37	-20%	29	33	-11%	390	486	-20%
Neuquén	108	90	21%	3	3	5%	2	0	2515%	113	93	22%	70	88	-20%	1,285	1,211	6%
Total Argentina	2,626	2,366	11%	1,066	1,029	4%	129	112	16%	3,821	3,507	9%	17,247	17,386	-1%	39,702	40,494	-2%
Italy																		
Pisa	126	135	-7%	499	511	-2%	0	1	-66%	625	647	-3%	819	677	21%	4,943	5,203	-5%
Florence	31	30	3%	245	240	2%	0	0	-	277	270	2%	9	18	-51%	3,436	3,264	5%
Total Italy	157	166	-5%	744	750	-1%	0	1	-66%	902	917	-2%	827	695	19%	8,379	8,467	-1%
Brazil																		
Brasilia (2) (3)	742	837	-11%	40	30	31%	507	667	-24%	1,289	1,534	-16%	6,002	4,446	35%	11,979	14,313	-16%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.
Natal	171	176	-3%	7	6	14%	0	0	-	178	182	-3%	820	993	-17%	1,391	1,496	-7%
Total Brazil (2)	913	1,014	-10%	46	36	28%	507	667	-24%	1,467	1,717	-15%	6,823	5,439	25%	13,370	15,809	-15%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	80%	165	164	0%	2	2	25%	167	166	0%	1,980	2,044	-3%	1,795	2,058	-13%
Punta del Este	0	0	250%	6	5	21%	0	0	-	6	5	21%	0	0	-	289	304	-5%
Total Uruguay	0	0	91%	171	169	1%	2	2	25%	173	171	1%	1,980	2,044	-3%	2,084	2,362	-12%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	157	164	-5%	203	192	6%	10	8	29%	369	364	2%	2,518	2,726	-8%	6,875	6,621	4%
Galápagos	49	53	-9%	0	0	-	0	0	-	49	53	-9%	415	442	-6%	548	526	4%
Total Ecuador	205	217	-6%	203	192	6%	10	8	29%	418	417	0%	2,933	3,168	-7%	7,423	7,147	4%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	384	330	16%	0	0	-	384	330	16%	1,773	2,039	-13%	3,126	2,406	30%
Shirak	0	0	-	16	18	-10%	0	0	-	16	18	-10%	0	0	-	95	98	-3%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	400	347	15%	0	0	-	400	347	15%	1,773	2,039	-13%	3,221	2,504	29%
Peru																		
Arequipa	199	203	-2%	2	0	n.m.	0	0	-	201	203	-1%	265	185	43%	1,526	1,584	-4%
Juliaca	45	48	-7%	0	0	-33%	0	0	-	45	48	-7%	87	88	-1%	366	426	-14%
Puerto Maldonado	34	34	0%	0	0	-	0	0	-	34	34	0%	62	63	-1%	287	335	-14%
Tacna	49	39	25%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	49	39	25%	112	81	38%	374	486	-23%
Ayacucho	30	21	43%	0	0	-	0	0	-	30	21	43%	14	12	21%	341	310	10%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.	Aug-19	Aug-18	% Var.
Total Peru	356	344	3%	2	0	n.m.	0	0	-	358	344	4%	540	428	26%	2,894	3,141	-8%
Total CAAP	4,257	4,106	4%	2,632	2,524	4%	649	789	-18%	7,538	7,419	2%	32,123	31,199	3%	77,073	79,924	-4%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and May 2019. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 and presented 2019 figures under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.
- (3) Preliminary data on 750 flights at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

Operating Statistics by Airport: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movements

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina																		
Aeroparque (1)	7,284	6,821	7%	574	1,664	-65%	586	552	6%	8,445	9,037	-7%	971	1,373	-29%	76,508	88,164	-13%
Bariloche	1,206	998	21%	32	33	-2%	5	8	-34%	1,244	1,039	20%	70	209	-67%	9,799	9,449	4%
Catamarca	43	42	2%	0	0	-100%	2	2	40%	45	44	3%	55	87	-36%	1,501	1,424	5%
C. Rivadavia	437	439	0%	0	0	-67%	3	1	198%	441	440	0%	705	750	-6%	6,654	6,684	0%
Córdoba	1,789	1,478	21%	515	687	-25%	113	101	12%	2,416	2,266	7%	1,236	1,103	12%	21,779	22,503	-3%
El Palomar	963	324	197%	162	0	-	0	0	-	1,125	324	247%	0	0	-	7,953	3,107	156%
Esquel	36	35	3%	0	0	16%	0	0	-5%	36	35	3%	0	0	-	824	547	51%
Ezeiza (1)	541	453	20%	7,109	6,307	13%	170	121	41%	7,820	6,880	14%	138,151	142,481	-3%	56,583	49,364	15%
Formosa	72	78	-8%	0	0	-72%	0	0	-	72	78	-8%	110	112	-2%	1,250	1,315	-5%
General Pico	1	2	-33%	0	0	-	0	0	67%	1	2	-32%	0	0	-	2,446	3,674	-33%
Iguazú	1,021	655	56%	1	0	326%	3	0	2758%	1,025	656	56%	0	0	-	8,492	6,048	40%
Jujuy	264	268	-1%	0	4	-98%	2	2	-5%	266	273	-3%	79	77	3%	3,063	3,426	-11%
La Rioja	43	45	-5%	0	0	-100%	2	1	35%	45	47	-3%	80	101	-21%	1,121	1,205	-7%
Malargüe	1	1	-18%	0	0	-8%	0	0	-100%	1	1	-18%	0	0	-	156	197	-21%
Mar del Plata	274	321	-14%	0	0	67%	13	9	43%	288	330	-13%	112	130	-14%	5,813	6,692	-13%
Mendoza	1,195	877	36%	352	401	-12%	15	11	28%	1,561	1,289	21%	557	1,041	-46%	15,248	13,589	12%
Parana	40	53	-24%	0	0	14%	0	0	100%	40	53	-24%	0	0	-	1,621	1,901	-15%
Posadas	222	188	18%	0	0	24%	1	0	39%	223	188	18%	222	260	-15%	3,128	2,661	18%
Pto Madryn	57	62	-7%	0	0	-100%	0	3	-89%	58	65	-11%	0	0	-	583	565	3%
Reconquista	4	3	34%	0	0	-53%	0	0	81%	4	3	34%	0	0	-	2,191	1,603	37%
Resistencia	181	196	-7%	0	0	-76%	21	0	4479%	203	197	3%	263	289	-9%	2,790	2,932	-5%
Río Cuarto	26	26	1%	0	0	-	0	0	-98%	26	26	1%	30	23	32%	550	568	-3%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Río Gallegos	173	152	14%	0	0	288%	6	4	68%	179	156	15%	311	375	-17%	2,265	2,277	-1%
Río Grande	100	102	-2%	0	0	-47%	1	0	583%	101	102	-1%	178	154	15%	1,558	1,894	-18%
Salta	870	644	35%	53	53	-1%	30	5	496%	953	703	36%	664	743	-11%	9,363	7,300	28%
San Fernando	9	20	-55%	7	11	-29%	0	0	-	17	31	-46%	0	0	-	28,133	26,746	5%
San Juan	89	131	-32%	0	15	-100%	0	0	-100%	89	146	-39%	0	0	-	1,050	1,707	-38%
San Luis	52	62	-17%	0	0	-	0	0	-	52	62	-17%	99	135	-26%	813	1,201	-32%
San Rafael	37	37	1%	0	0	-	0	0	-100%	37	37	1%	384	0	-	3,630	3,382	7%
Santa Rosa	32	32	0%	0	0	-	0	0	-54%	32	33	-1%	7	1	421%	1,743	2,079	-16%
Santiago del Estero	103	76	36%	0	0	-	0	0	-33%	103	76	36%	111	210	-47%	1,978	1,706	16%
Tucumán	603	558	8%	45	65	-31%	10	15	-36%	657	638	3%	1,297	1,191	9%	6,250	6,698	-7%
Viedma	26	22	20%	0	0	-100%	0	0	-	26	22	20%	0	0	-	472	573	-18%
Villa Mercedes	0	0	4%	0	0	-	0	0	-77%	0	0	0%	0	0	-	1,128	608	86%
Termas de Río Hondo	11	18	-39%	0	0	-35%	0	0	-	11	18	-39%	5	8	-27%	471	754	-38%
Bahía Blanca	234	283	-17%	0	0	-	17	18	-5%	251	301	-16%	229	266	-14%	3,512	4,306	-18%
Neuquén	770	626	23%	22	25	-14%	8	16	-51%	799	668	20%	518	761	-32%	9,318	9,810	-5%
Total Argentina	18,812	16,127	17%	8,872	9,265	-4%	1,009	871	16%	28,693	26,263	9%	146,445	151,881	-4%	301,737	298,659	1%
Italy																		
Pisa	936	970	-4%	2,737	2,792	-2%	3	3	17%	3,676	3,765	-2%	8,341	7,301	14%	29,540	29,941	-1%
Florence	251	254	-1%	1,641	1,580	4%	0	0	-11%	1,893	1,834	3%	153	168	-9%	24,043	23,108	4%
Total Italy	1,187	1,224	-3%	4,379	4,372	0%	3	3	17%	5,569	5,599	-1%	8,494	7,469	14%	53,583	53,049	1%
Brazil																		
Brasilia (2) (3) (4)	6,054	6,445	-6%	324	306	6%	4,554	5,054	-10%	10,932	11,805	-7%	53,653	30,665	75%	94,391	110,777	-15%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Natal	1,477	1,537	-4%	55	61	-10%	0	0	-	1,532	1,598	-4%	8,852	10,122	-13%	11,663	12,599	-7%
Total Brazil	7,531	7,982	-6%	379	367	3%	4,554	5,054	-10%	12,464	13,403	-7%	62,505	40,787	53%	106,054	123,376	-14%
Uruguay																		
Carrasco	0	0	-17%	1,334	1,392	-4%	9	11	-20%	1,343	1,403	-4%	16,923	17,532	-3%	14,735	16,418	-10%
Punta del Este	0	0	-53%	146	148	-1%	0	0	-	146	148	-1%	0	0	-	5,336	6,453	-17%
Total Uruguay	0	1	-29%	1,480	1,540	-4%	9	11	-20%	1,490	1,552	-4%	16,923	17,532	-3%	20,071	22,871	-12%
Ecuador																		
Guayaquil	1,222	1,214	1%	1,408	1,291	9%	54	48	13%	2,684	2,553	5%	23,760	23,551	1%	51,033	47,986	6%
Galápagos	369	387	-5%	0	0	-	0	0	-	369	387	-5%	3,284	3,400	-3%	4,069	4,155	-2%
Total Ecuador	1,591	1,601	-1%	1,408	1,291	9%	54	48	13%	3,053	2,939	4%	27,044	26,951	0%	55,102	52,141	6%
Armenia																		
Zvartnots	0	0	-	1,993	1,761	13%	0	0	-	1,993	1,761	13%	11,606	11,336	2%	17,053	15,236	12%
Shirak	0	0	-	99	112	-11%	0	0	-	99	112	-11%	0	0	-	583	650	-10%
Total Armenia	0	0	-	2,092	1,873	12%	0	0	-	2,092	1,873	12%	11,606	11,336	2%	17,636	15,886	11%
Peru																		
Arequipa	1,295	1,299	0%	9	1	1180%	0	0	-	1,304	1,300	0%	1,570	1,461	8%	10,420	10,848	-4%
Juliaca	303	314	-3%	0	0	467%	0	0	-	303	314	-3%	583	654	-11%	2,636	2,875	-8%
Puerto Maldonado	213	223	-4%	0	0	-6%	0	0	-	213	223	-4%	431	477	-10%	2,003	2,430	-18%
Tacna	314	298	6%	0	0	-69%	0	0	-	314	298	6%	631	554	14%	2,888	3,110	-7%
Ayacucho	176	166	6%	0	0	-	0	0	-	176	166	6%	124	47	166%	2,218	2,403	-8%

	Domestic Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			International Passenger Traffic (in thousands) (2)			Transit Passengers (in thousands) (2)			Total Passenger Traffic (in thousands)			Cargo volume (in tons)			Aircraft movements		
	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Total Peru	2,301	2,300	0%	9	1	1014%	0	0	-	2,311	2,301	0%	3,340	3,193	5%	20,165	21,666	-7%
Total CAAP	31,422	29,235	7%	18,619	18,709	0%	5,630	5,987	-6%	55,671	53,931	3%	276,357	259,148	7%	574,348	587,648	-2%

- (1) Starting May 3, 2018, 50% of international air traffic in Aeroparque Airport was reassigned to Ezeiza Airport, and the remaining 50% was reassigned on April 1st, 2019. These measures are part of resolution 183/2018 issued by the "Administración Nacional De Aviación Civil" (ANAC) which intends to optimize the management and infrastructure of Aeroparque Airport, taking into account the growing domestic aeronautical market and the seasonality of regional operations in Argentina. Aircrafts which travel to or from Uruguay are excluded from this resolution.
- (2) International and Transit traffic figures at Brasilia Airport are not comparable to 2018 due to a change in methodology starting in June 2018, following ANAC regulations.
- (3) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and December 2018 for Brasilia Airport. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.
- (4) Preliminary data on 750 flights at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.

August 2019 Operating Statistics by Segment: Traffic, Cargo and Aircraft Movement

	Aug'19	Aug'18	% Var.	YTD'19	YTD'18	% Var.
Argentina						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	2,626	2,366	11.0%	18,812	16,127	16.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	1,066	1,029	3.6%	8,872	9,265	-4.2%
Transit passengers (thousands) ⁽¹⁾	129	112	15.7%	1,009	871	15.8%
Total passengers (thousands)	3,821	3,507	9.0%	28,693	26,263	9.2%
Cargo volume (tons)	17,247	17,386	-0.8%	146,445	151,881	-3.6%
Aircraft movements	39,702	40,494	-2.0%	301,737	298,659	1.0%
Italy						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	157	166	-5.2%	1,187	1,224	-3.0%
International Passengers (thousands)	744	750	-0.8%	4,379	4,372	0.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	1	-65.9%	3	3	17.1%
Total passengers (thousands)	902	917	-1.7%	5,569	5,599	-0.5%
Cargo volume (tons)	827	695	19.1%	8,494	7,469	13.7%
Aircraft movements	8,379	8,467	-1.0%	53,583	53,049	1.0%
Brazil (1)						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	913	1,014	-9.9%	7,531	7,982	-5.7%
International Passengers (thousands)	46	36	28.3%	379	367	3.2%
Transit passengers (thousands)	507	667	-23.9%	4,554	5,054	-9.9%
Total passengers (thousands)	1,467	1,717	-14.5%	12,464	13,403	-7.0%
Cargo volume (tons)	6,823	5,439	25.4%	62,505	40,787	53.2%
Aircraft movements	13,370	15,809	-15.4%	106,054	123,376	-14.0%
Uruguay						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	90.6%	0	1	-28.5%
International Passengers (thousands)	171	169	0.8%	1,480	1,540	-3.9%
Transit passengers (thousands)	2	2	25.2%	9	11	-20.0%
Total passengers (thousands)	173	171	1.0%	1,490	1,552	-4.0%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,980	2,044	-3.1%	16,923	17,532	-3.5%
Aircraft movements	2,084	2,362	-11.8%	20,071	22,871	-12.2%
Ecuador						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	205	217	-5.5%	1,591	1,601	-0.6%
International Passengers (thousands)	203	192	5.6%	1,408	1,291	9.1%
Transit passengers (thousands)	10	8	28.9%	54	48	12.6%
Total passengers (thousands)	418	417	0.2%	3,053	2,939	3.9%
Cargo volume (tons)	2,933	3,168	-7.4%	27,044	26,951	0.3%
Aircraft movements	7,423	7,147	3.9%	55,102	52,141	5.7%
Armenia						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
International Passengers (thousands)	400	347	15.0%	2,092	1,873	11.7%
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	400	347	15.0%	2,092	1,873	11.7%
Cargo volume (tons)	1,773	2,039	-13.0%	11,606	11,336	2.4%
Aircraft movements	3,221	2,504	28.6%	17,636	15,886	11.0%

Peru						
Domestic Passengers (thousands)	356	344	3.5%	2,301	2,300	0.1%
International Passengers (thousands)	2	0	n.m.%	9	1	n.m.
Transit passengers (thousands)	0	0	-	0	0	-
Total passengers (thousands)	358	344	4.1%	2,311	2,301	0.4%
Cargo volume (tons)	540	428	26.1%	3,340	3,193	4.6%
Aircraft movements	2,894	3,141	-7.9%	20,165	21,666	-6.9%

(1) Note that this traffic report includes adjustments to the traffic statistics published between May 2018 and December 2018 for Brasilia Airport. Following a change in international traffic count introduced by ANAC in 2018, airlines issued preliminary figures from May through December 2018. Starting January 2019, airlines adjusted traffic statistics for 2018 under the new standards established by ANAC. While total traffic figures for 2018 remain unchanged, this resulted in changes when comparing figures on a monthly basis.

(2) Preliminary data on 750 flights at Brasilia Airport, due to delays in the submission of information by third parties.